Woodward-Clyde 9

Engineering & sciances applied to the earth & its environment

January 15, 1995

O
Ms. Eva Chu St
Alameda County Health Care Services Agency -
Department of Environmental Health -
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway -
Alameda, CA 94502 @
]

Subject: Continental Baking Company, 6841 Village Parkway, Dublin, CA 94568
Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring Report

Dear Ms. Chu:

In response to your letter to Mr. Fred Dannecker, Continental Baking Company (CBC),
requesting quarterly groundwater monitoring reporting, this letter report is being submitted.
Woodward-Clyde Consultants is providing environmental consulting services to CBC and is
submitting this report on their behalf.

GROUNDWATER ELEVATION

Water level measurements were performed on October 27 and November 29, 1994 and
January 3, 1995 by WCC personnel. Water levels were measured in monitoring wells MW-1,
2 and 3 with an electronic water level sounder and recorded to the nearest 0.01 foot. Table
I summarizes the groundwater elevation variation in the three monitoring wells since the first
investigation at the CBC Dublin facility in March, 1994. Figure 1 is a location map of the
CBC facility. Figures 2, 3, and 4 are groundwater elevation contour maps for the last three
months reported in the present quarterly report.

The reported results from the water elevation measurements are the following:

* Since October, 1994, the groundwater elevation has ranged from 328.63 to 330.07
feet above mean sea level (MSL).
* Groundwater levels have risen slightly since the last monitoring report.

Head differences between monitoring wells at the site are very small (indicative of a
relatively flat water table). The general groundwater flow direction appears to shift with each
measuring event. This is probably a localized variation, possibly associated with the drainage
ditch that borders the north end of the site.
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500 12th Street, Suite 100 » Oakland, Califorrua 94607-4014
510-893-3600 Fax 510-874-3268



A
L P

ot

Woodward-Clyde
Consultants

Ms. Eva Chu
January 15, 1995
Page 2

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Sampling activities were performed in November, 1994 by WCC personnel. A copy of the
water sample logs are attached.

Prior to well development and sampling, an oil/water interface probe was used to detect the
presence of an immiscible layer. No measurable immiscible layer was detected in any of the
wells.

The wetted casing volume was calculated for each well and approximately 4 casing volumes
were removed from each well prior to sampling. In addition to the groundwater samples
collected from the three monitoring wells, one duplicate sample was collected from well MW-
1 and labelled MW-4. Samples were submitted for analysis for Total Petroleum
Hydrocarbons (TPH) and quantified as Diesel (TPHd, modified EPA Method 8015) and
benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylene (BTEX, EPA Method 8020). Sample analyses
were performed by Anametrix Laboratories, San Jose, California. Copies of the laboratory
data sheets and the chain-of-custody form are attached.

A quality assurance/quality control review of the analytical data was performed by a WCC
chemist. The resuits of the review indicated that the data are of acceptable quality.

The reported results from the November, 1994 sampling and analysis effort are summarized
in Table 2, and are the following:

» TPHd was detected at concentration of 120 and 240 pg/L in samples from wells
MW-1 and 2 respectively. No TPHd was detected in well MW-3.
+ BTEX was not detected in any of the samples.

The reported results from this sampling and analysis effort are consistent with results reported
for samples from these wells in August, 1994.

Groundwater elevation and gradient information has now been collected in 9 monitoring
events at this site. Concentrations of diesel in the groundwater have been consistent and low.
BTEX is not detected. We therefore request that monitoring no longer be required at this
site, and that it be considered for case closure. We sincerely appreciate your assistance.

1497%22479.1(92CBO4ON2 MO110951121
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If you have any questions, please feel free to phone me at (510) 874-3138.
Sincerely,

Jo Beth Folger

Attachments

c: Fred Dannecker, CBC-SF

Carl Eklund, CBC-SL
Jim Hummert, WCC-SL
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TABLE 1

SUMMARY OF GROUNDWATER ELEVATION
CONTINENTAL BAKING COMPANY, DUBLIN, CA

Top of Casing Depth to water Water Surface
Well Elevation (feet below Elevation
Identification Date (feet above MSL) top of casing) (feet above MSL)

MW-1 3/7/94 340.8 2.97 330.83
5/27/94 340.8 10.87 329.93

6/29/94 340.8 11.58 329.22

7/29/94 340.8 11.62 329.18

8/25/94 340.8 11.63 320,17

10/4/94 340.8 12.03 328.77

10/27/94 340.8 11.99 328.81

11/29/94 340.8 10.75 330.05

1/3/95 340.8 11.06 329.74

MW-2 3/7/94 340.39 9.7 330.68
5/27/94 340.39 10.52 329.87

6/29/94 340.39 11.19 329.20

7/29/94 340.39 11.22 320.17

8/25/94 340.39 11.32 329.07

10/4/94 340.39 11.50 328.89

10727794 340.39 11,76 328.63

11/29/94 340.39 1047 329.92

1/3/95 340.39 10.68 329.71

MW-3 3/7/94 340.47 9.53 330.94
5/27/94 34047 10.43 330.04

6/29/94 340.47 11.20 329.27

7/29/94 34047 11.29 329.18

8/25/94 34047 11.26 329.21

10/4/94 340.47 11.55 328.92

10/27/94 340.47 11.73 328.74

11/29/94 34047 10.40 330.07

1/3/95 340.47 10.62 329.85

1192122421, 1€92CBO40M] MO110951130



TABLE - 2

SUMMARY OF ANALYTICAL RESULTS
CONTINENTAL BAKING COMPANY, DUBLIN, CALIFORNIA

Parameters TPH diesel TPH BTEX
ethyl-
benzene toluene benzene tot. xylenes
EPA Method 8015 8020
Units {pg/L) (rg/l)
Well Number Date
MW-1 3/7/94 210/230 0.50/<0.50  0.50/<0.50 0.50/<0.50 0.50/<0.50
521194 210 <(.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
8/25/94 120 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
11/29/94 110/120 <0.50/<0.50 <0.50/<0.50 <0.50/<0.50 <0.50/<0.50
MW-2 317194 240 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
5/27/94 240/210 0.50/<0.5 0.50/<0.5 0.50/<0.5 0.50/<0.5
8/25/94 280 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
11/29/94 240 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
MW-3 3/7/%4 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
5127194 <50 0.56 <0.50 <0.50 1.56
8/25/94 <50/<50 <0.50/<0.50 <0.50/<0.50 <0.50/<0.50 <0.50/<0.50
11/26/94 <50 <{.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50

Results of duplicate sample analyses are shown by a dash {"/"}
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s Concrete Wall

Direction of
Groundwater
Flow

Asphalt

MW-3
(328.74)

LEGEND

MW-1 -$— Approximate location of groundwater
(329.17) menitoring well. Elevation of groundwater
feet above mean sea level in parentheses.
Groundwater levels measured on
October 27, 1994

Continental =
Baking Company

Thrift Store/Garage o Co’n_cgete

’ sB-1 -¢' Approximate location of soil boring
UsT Former underground storage tank area

— e 320 18 |nferred groundwater elevation contour

Project No Continental Baking Company
92CB037 G841 Village Fevioway GROUNDWATER ELEVATION CONTOUR MAP Figure
OCTOBER 27, 1994 2

Woodward-Clyde Consultants

92CB037-0037/011095/gos



Concrete Wall

P

Asphalt feet
Direction of
25 Groundwater
By Lo ~ Flow
A ~ MWw-2 ~ 32,
~, (328.92) ~ '9.‘9 ~
S~ ~ R, MWwW3
~ ~ ~,, (329.71)
.
~
 _ Asphalt
‘.?:')'9-)
LEGEND
. MW-1 Approximate location of groundwater
Continental {329.17) monitoring well. Elevation of groundwater
Baking Company feet above mean sea level in parentheses.

Groundwater levels measured on
November 29, 1994

Thrift Store/Garage

5B-1 -¢- Approximate location of soil boring
usT Former underground storage tank area

———— 320 18 Infarred groundwater elevation contour

Project No Continental Baking Company
$2CBO037 6641 village Parkway GROUNDWATER ELEVATION GONTOUR MAP Figure

Bublin, CA
* 2 3
Woodward-Clyde Consultants NOVEMBER 29, 1994

92CB037-0037/011095/gos
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K Concrete Wall

Asphalt ' o feet
Direction of
A/ Groundwater
Flow
(=]
R B
= Mw-2 ®
A\ (32071) \
MW-3
A\ \ (329.85)
UsT \\
Asphalt
Patch Asphalt \
MW-1
(329.74)
Concrete
LEGEND
MW-1 —$— Approximate focation of groundwater
(329.17) meonitoring well. Elevation of groundwater

Continental
Baking Gompany
Thrift Store/Garage

fest above mean sea level in parentheses.
Groundwater levels measured on
January 3, 1995

Corncrete
SB-1 -#- Approximate location of seil boring

usT Former underground storage tank area

— w320 18 Inferred groundwater elevation contour

Project No. Continenta! Baking Cempany
9208037 6341 Vilage Parkway GROUNDWATER ELEVATION CONTOUR MAP Figure

oo, o8 JANUARY 3, 1995 4
Woodward-Clyde Consultants ’
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|
Sample No. i WATER SAMPLE LOG ‘ Sample No.  pLJ ~(

Project No. : ﬁ 263077 Date. __H ’2‘1 '-?q
Project Name: CBC Dmb 1

Sample Location:

Woell Descriptian” i " ’_G‘\, "io PVC ‘ﬂ£ l .
Waeather Cenditons! CQ%LL L
Observations f Commaents: (17 1 i “LO‘H L&C}Qb act @S5

Sampling Method: P_;_}f’ L il PVC bﬂ_ﬁec__

Method 10 Measure Water Level : _Zoo
Pump Lines: _ -@ / Clg_x_\sd_'______/ﬁh, Lines. __@ / Cleaned

Mothod ol cleamng Pump / Bailer: y
p—

pH Mater No.o _ Z , 72,b Calibrated 7,00 f_fQ.OL

Spaecific Conductance Metar No.: /3 7“l 7 Calbrated f‘ed - }-'n_gt(

Commants: ,_z;ﬂr/o ?Wx 65'3’4 G "L( = /%, "{

noaEn

Quality Assurance

Samphng Water Lavel (below MP) at Start: IO‘ 7’5 End: /0 9 ’

Measurements Measuring Point (MP}: p ig r[ -~ ﬁp é cas !59

Spacilic
Conductante : Tubidity | Color Odor Comments
{pmhos / em)

1642 > 98/ Z| 1 €{o0 | — CLR | AD
[0 149 G 6l 21 glodb| « | ® | n sz@g"['
i3] g 2l 2t gqUOO ! u e |1 :
(odl| (2 1707 24 [F100] |« |« idey @145
Ig-,(; Lé" 704| 21 [¥400 | w M | u s
(191 (9 [1oelz1! [€200 | © |« | v Jfr, E1T5
0:37 |A.S. 1718 20 | §000; ceR VD aa

Total Discharge. [ﬂ q Q.J lOl-Q Casri Vo!urnei Removed: q‘!s

U
Method of disposal of discharged water: go aelldn arm—

Numpaer and glze of sample conjainers {illed: @ l( 30 ; ljo‘rs ( 3TEK) &-s{
e s UTPHediod)  Dupliode tukea lubekd

Discharge 1 Tamp.
Time (galions) pH ec)

Mw-4@ ((:15 Woodward-Clyde Consultants
Collected by: 7; N U S 800 1200 Straet s"’(’:“is‘;“;él?—;;lggd‘ A Sador-dont

BBEEEHEBDBDDUDEUHUU




Sample No.

Q000000000008

goaaaononole

—n— . --2’

WATER SAMPLE LOG Sample No. M W -

Projact No. ! qz__CB o ?7 . Date: Ll/z..l ,(1'.( e

Projett Mame: (BC - B‘ L ll.'\-

Sample Location: gy 'Z q wc /L _k

Waell Description: 3ch o y/ (OC€ _“.,7 AL
VC s/ locking cap

Weather Conditions

%’Lﬂ&s
Observatons / Comments: ‘:H!.Q!\&L\_QJ_J_\! b;{,:.,_[t’_c/_‘_nja_c.ss_

. 1
B Sampling Method: Dl_ g 254 kPVC b!.t[tL
Qua ltY Assurance Methed 1o Measure Water z N _Z_L'a_[:_’ﬁ_f

Pump Lines: @ / Cleaned 7 Baitar Lines: @ /  Cleaned
Mothod of cleaming Pump / Bailer: N I l

pH Motar No.: 7 '72_5-5 Calibrated zao /I0.0’
Spacilic Conductance Meter No.: l 3 7‘{q Calibrated fed - I;IQJ
Comments: i—76 7"'(0‘/ 7:7.2,0 .5 3= 4/.7){1—{:[7,3

Sampling Water Level (pelow MP) at Start: a Ena: !_aé_o_
N -
Measurements Measuring Point (MP): 'uf L LY ‘4"’ Q+ < S'hj
N Specific
Time 1:::{:::\’3;’ oH T;’EF}’- Conductance | Turbidity | Color { Ocor Camrments
(umhos / cm) Sf k

10.d5| 3 [704]205| 9900 | - CLR[H3S

/o4 | ¢ [Jovl&l (4900 « | v |« q!r,y@7

_[0:5'3 C? 7-0? z—( 3600 ‘L 5 "

57| (2 7ot 2} §geo| | ¢« dey @ 135
13 [S o6l 2] (G400 | o | « | u

i | 19 Refl 21 19200 « | a |l v |dry @11
-4 | A.S. [Z1e] zo [Fooe | v jalR| « | 7

Total {nscharge: [ 1 3 ‘l {o !\é Casmgi’nlumos jliamoved: LI. DL_,

Method of disposal of discharged water: - AR Dw, A7 AR

Number and size of sample containers filted: @ [{:‘{5-

Woodward-Clyde Consultants

i :s l_l A‘U S 500 12%h Straet, Sulte 100, Oakland, CA 945074014
Collected by: . {415} 893.3600
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L e
WATER SAMPLE LOG Sample No. mu/- 3

onva . 12CBOZT owe: _(1/29/24
Project Name: CBC-' E&b [l-"\-
Sample Location; M "'?

Well Description: L,,' SCL" '{o WC /l.‘lt:“\ qf
Weather Condiions: __ 2V Cr CRS ’ v

i e Vst g and_ dolpbinkey & ascess
Sampling Mathod: AAD;’ > _Sjb le HC bQ(./a_’_'

Method to Measure Watar Leval * __Zoo i 5 & ,l'& s‘f-

Pump Lines: @.’ Cleaned ?, Ltnes: New 2/ Cleaned

Mothod of cleaning Pump / Bailer:

pH Moter No ; _______2_!_7_2,5:5' ' Catiorated ZQ*Q./@.WQI
Speciic Conductance Meter No.: [ z 7"{q Calibratad Q@_J —I;n eg
Comments. {7-72 -{d ."(0 = ?. 32 r.és-j ‘—“—‘-IY K“( = Iq. 2.

Quality Assurance

Sampﬁng Water Lavel (below MP) at Start: / o. i % End: /0' L/o
—
Measurernents Measuring Point {MP}): fa‘p .‘F C‘lj.‘&j i,nof# fl'l“-
Spacitic
Discharge Temp. .
Time (gatlons) | PH rc) ?::\gg:t?gg Tusbidty | Color | Oder Comments

[o:37 3 FHL| 2] | 9000 c LRI WD
3% ¢ %13 2] 9500 | dey @F

[0{;‘/ ? ?-,‘{ z.l (0000 - " t

(0:55] [2 [}12| 2| |1000n w | v |dey @ 1Y
(L-07] (6 Zi1%| 2.1 9 200 TR, ‘
{:0% | (151417 2¢ |9600 e | |dry @ 2O
/2:/5|A4.3.(7.23] 2] |94 00 o

Total Discharge: ,1 5 - q,([0‘\.5 Casing Volumes Removed: L‘/. 06

v [~y 7 )
Methed of disposal of discharged water: o/ 2&! lon [

00

Number and size of sample containers filled: a. (

Woodward-Clyde Consultants

l l_M U s 500 12th Strest, Suite 100, Oaxiand, A 846074014
Collacted by: . (415} 893-3500
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1961 Concourse Drive

A L L
= Inchcape Testing Services Suie &
an Jose, CA 95131

e ———— o ! Tel: 408-432-8192

=— Anametrix Laboratories o s b1es
MS. JOBETH FOLGER Workorder # T 9411287
WOODWARD-CLYDE CONSULTANTS Date Received : 11/30/94
500 12TH STREET, SUITE 100 Project ID : 92CBO37/0010
OAKLAND, CA 94607-4041 Purchase Order: N/A

The following samples were received at Anametrix for analysis

ANAMETRIX ID CLIENT SAMPLE ID

9411287- 1 MW-4
9411287- 2 MW-1
9411287~ 3 MW~2
9411287~ 4 MW-3

This report is organized in sections according to the specific Anametrix
laboratory group which performed the analysis(es) and generated the data.

The results contained within this report relate to only the sample(s)
tested. Additionally, these data should be considered in their entirety
and Anametrix cannot be responsible for the detachment, separation, or
otherwise partial use of this report.

Anametrix is certified by the California Department of Health Services
(DHS) to perform environmental testing under Certificate Number 1234.

If you have any further guestions or comments on this report, please
call your project manager as soon as possible. Thank you for using
Inchcape Testing Services.

)/ - 4 IRy
ﬂé"w /du/t%q;/\ Jt LGl VA titbiir
[Shsan Kraska Yeager i Project Manager /
'TLaboratory Director

[(A-T9-F

Date o

This report consists of pages.



REPORT SUMMARY
ANAMETRIX, INC. (408)432-8192

MS. JOBETH FOLGER Workorder # : 9411287
WOODWARD-CLYDE CONSULTANTS Date Received : 11/30/94
500 12TH STREET, SUITE 100 Project ID : 92CB037/0010
OBKLAND, CA 94607-4041 Purchase Order: N/A
Department + GC
Sub-Department: TPH
SAMPLE INFORMATION:
ANAMETRIX CLIENT MATRIX DATE METHOD
SAMPLE ID SAMPLE 1D SAMPLED
9411287- 1 MW-4 WATER 11/29/94 BTEX
| 9411287- 2 l MW-1 l WATER I 11/29/94 l BTEX l
| 9411287- 3 ] MW-2 | WATER | 11/29/94 1 BTEX
l 9411287~ 4 l MW-3 \ WATER ‘ 11/29/94 l BTEX \
] 9411287- 1 | MW-4 | WATER | 11/29/94 | TPHA
| 9411287~ 2 | MW-1 1 WATER 1 11/29/94 | TPHA i
| 9411287 3 | MW=-2 | WATER ‘ 11/29/94 | TPHA
\ 9411287- 4 \ MW-3 » WATER \ 11/29/94 ! TPHA

GC/TPH- PAGE 1
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MS. JOBETH FOLGER
WOODWARD-CLYDE CONSULTANTS
500 12TH STREET, SUITE 100
OAKLAND, CA 94607-4041

QA/QC SUMMARY

REPORT SUMMARY
ANAMETRIX, INC. (408)432-8192

Workorder #
Date Received
Project ID

-

Purchase Order:

Department

Sub-Department:

9411287
11/30/94
92CB037/0010
N/A

GC

TPH

- All holding times have been met for the analyses reported in this

workorder.

o ﬁgqﬂwﬂﬁa

(/5 fay

Departmeht Supervisor

Date

GC/TPH- PAGE

2

Jceca Ster i2/7/9

9/

Chemlst

Date



JEN  JER TR WS By S WS Em Aam @ - e sy
s organic Analysis Data Sheet e = e

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline with BTEX
ITS - Anametrix Laboratories - (408)432-8192

Lab Workorder : 9411287 Client Project ID : 922CB037/0010
Matrix : WATER it e Units : ug/L

Client ID | C}EgnEWIQ _______________ Client ID Client 1D Client ID

vothoa | ﬁﬁii .......................... ﬁﬁ;l ......... e e
Reporting __Lab ID . M"_mEa? ID Lab ID _Lab ID Lab ID

Compouﬁa Name Limit=* ‘"§4ll28§—01 B “5411é87—02. 94&1287*03 ............. 5451287—0;. METHSBNEEQEE -----
Benzene 0.50 ND ND ND ND ND
Toluene 0.50 ND ND ND ND ND
Ethylbenzene 0.50 ND ND ND ND ND
Total Xylenes 0.50 ND ND ND ND ND
TPH as Gasoline 50 - - - - -
Surrogate Recovery 100% 100% 103% 102% 105%
Instrument ID HP1l2 HpF12 HP12 HP12 HP12
Date Sampled 11/29/94 11/29/94 11/29/94 11/29/94 N/A
Date Analyzed 12/02/94 12/02/94 12/02/94 12/02/94 12/02/94
RLMF 1 1 1 1 1
Filename Reference FPN28701.D FPN28702.D FPN28703.D FPN28704.D BD0O201E1L.D

* The Method Reporting Limit must be multiplie

compound's reporting limit in the analysis.

d by the Reporting Limit Multiplication Factor (RLMF) to achieve the

ND . Not detected at or above the reporting limit for the analysis as performed.
TPHg : Determined by GC/FID following sample purge & trap by EPA Method 5030.
BTEX : Determined by modified EPA Method 8020 following sample purge & trap by EPA Method 5030.

Lab Control Limits for surrogate compound p-Bromofluorobenzene are 61-139%.

All testing procedures follow california Department of Health Services (Cal-DHS) approved methods.

l

Docece Slor 12)7/77 (Kol Restnes 12/7 fin

Analyst Date Supervifor Date

GOTPH/BTEN - RESULTS - Page O

lssued on 12/05/94 @ 12:23 PM




Matrix Spike Report
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as BTEX
ITS - Anametrix Laboratories - (408)432-8192

Project ID : 92CB037/0010 Laboratory ID : 9411287-01
Sample 1D : MW-4 Analyst : I8

Matrix : WATER Supervisor ' gy

Date Sampled 1 11/29/94 Instrument ID : HPI12

Units : ug/L

|COMPOUND NAME SPIKE SAMPLE MS MSD RECOVERY| RPD RPD
AMOUNT RESULTS {| RECOVERY [ RECOVERY | LIMITS LIMITS

Benzene 10 NP 100% 100% 45-139 0% 30

Toluene 10 ND 100% 100% 51-138 0% 30

Ethylbenzene 10 ND 100% 100% 48-146 0% 30

Total Xylenes 10 ND 110% 110% 50-139 0% 30

Surrogate Recovery 100% 102% 102% ‘

bate Analyzed 12/02/94 12/02/94 12/02/94

Multiplier 1 1 1

Filename Reference FPN28701.D | PMN28701.D | FDN28701.D

# |_imits established by Inchcape Testing Services, Anametrix Laboratories.

GCTPH/BTEX - RESULTS - Page 02 Issued on 12/07/94 @ 10:22 AM



ITS - Anametrix Laboratories -

Laboratory Control Spike Report

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as BTEX

{408)432-8192

Analyst : .S

Instrument ID : HP1l2Z
Matrix : LIQUID Supervisor i
Units : ug/L

COMPOUND NAME SPIKE LCs RECOVERY
AMOUNT RECOVERY LIMITS

Benzene 110% 52-133

Toluene 100% 57-136

Ethylbenzene 100% 56-139

Total Xylenes 100% 56-141

Surrogate Recovery 101% 61-139

pate Analyzed 12/02/94 s e

Multiplier 1

Filename Reference MDO2C1ELl.D

* Limits established by Incheape Testing Services, Anametrix Laboratories.

*r

GCTPH/BTEX - RESULTS - Page 03 lssued on 12/07/94 @ 10:23 AM



ANALYSIS DATA SHEET - TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS AS DIESEL
ANAMETRIX, INC. (408) 432-8192

Anametrix W.0.: 9411287 Project Number : 92CB037/0010
Matrix : WATER Date Released : 12/07/94
Date Sampled : 11/29/94 Instrument I.D.: HP23

Date Extracted: 12/01/94

Reporting Amount Surrogate

Anametrix Date Limit Found %Rec
I.D. Client I.D. Analyzed (ug/L) (ug/L)
9411287-01 MW—4 - dep 12/02/94 50 120 83%
9411287-02 MW-1 12/02/94 50 110 83%
9411287-03 MW-2 12/02/94 50 240 83%
9411287-04 MW-3 12/02/94 50 ND 97%
BDOL111F1 METHOD BLANK 12/02/94 50 ND 68%

TPHA -

Reporting limit 1s obtained by multiplying the dilution factor

times 50 ug/L. .
The surrogate recovery limits for o-terphenyl are 47-114%.

Not detected at or above the practical guantitation limit for

the method.
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Cl0-C28 is determined by GCFID

following sample extraction by EPA Method 3510.

All testing procedures follow Ccalifornia bepartment of Health
Services (Cal-DHS) approved methods.

(RP1es 1R20s9194 Q0 Bodan  >aley

Analyst Date

SUpervasox Date

RESULTS - TPHd - PAGE 1



TOTAL EXTRACTABLE HYDROCARBON LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE REPORT
EPA METHOD 3510 WITH GC/FID
ANAMETRIX, INC. (408) 432-8192

Sample I.D. : LAB CONTROL SAMPLE Anametrix I.D. : MDO111F1l
Matrix : WATER Analyst : AT
Date Sampled : N/A Supervisor oS
Date Extracted: 12/01/94 Date Released : 12/07/94
Date Analyzed 12/02/94 Instrument I.D.: HP23
SPIKE LCS % REC LCSD % REC RPD % REC
AMT REC LCS REC .,csSDh LIMITS
COMPOUND {ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L)
DIESEL 1250 740 59% 830 66% 11% 38-96
68% 61% 47-114

SURRCGATE

RESULTS - TPHd -~ PAGE 2



'WORKORDER NUMBER: 94 112%7

il

CLIENT PROJECT ID: 920.P0O37 | oo

Inchcape Testing Services
Anametrix Laboratories

l _ _ SAMPLE RECEIVING CHECKLIST

COOLER
l Shipping slip (airbill, etc.) present? YES NO (A

If YES, enter carrier name and airbill # ; o

Custody Seal on the outside of cooler? YES NO CN/A
Condition: INTACT BROKEN

Temperature of sample (s) within range? CYES) NO NA
List temperature of cooler (s): /4 €.

SAMPLES

Chain of custody seal present for each container? YES NO (WA
Condition: INTACT BROKEN

Samples arrived within holding time? (TESD NO  NiA

Samples in proper containers for methods requested? ¥ES ) NO
Condition of containers: INTACT BROKEN
If NO, were samples transferred to proper container?

Were VOA containers received with zero headspace? CYES) NO N/
If NO, was it noted on the chain of custody?

Were container labels complete? (ID, date, time preservative, etc.) CYES~ NO

Were samples preserved with the proper preservative? (YES> NO N/A

If NO, was the proper preservative added at time of receipt?

pH check of samples required at time of receipt?
. If YES, pH checked and recorded by:

Sufficient amount of sample received for methods requested? CYESS NO
I NO, has the client or lab project manager been notified?
Field blanks received with sample batch? # of Sets. YES NO QuAD
'Trip blanks received with sample batch? # of Sets: YES NO (WA
CHAIN OF CUSTODY

+Chain of custody received with samples? ES) NO
'Has it been filled out completely and in ink? GED  No
liSample ID's on chain of custody agree with container labels? Yl T NO
!Number of containers indicated on chain of custody agree with number received? (YES NO
lAnalysis methods clearly specified? YES> NO
Sampling date and time indicated? - GED No
NO

Turnaround time? REGULAR RUSH

, q@roper signatures of sampler, courier, sample custodian in appropriate place? with time and date? &EY

l Any NO response and/or any "BROKEN" that was checked must be detailed in the Corrective Action Form.

Sample Custodian: 2%% Date. /1 [3c/97 Project Manager: % Date: A&/0r/A%
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